From: USPTO

Page: 4/22

Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:41 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

05/10/2011 900191469

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
T. LITZEN SPORTS LIMITED		09/29/2010	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CALLIDUS CAPITAL CORPORATION (A CANADIAN CORPORATION
Street Address:	77 King Street West, Suite 4320, P.O. Box 212
City:	Toronto
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code;	M5K 1K2
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3538686	GTA EST, 2000 GAME TUFF ATHELETICS

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (905)523-5878

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: iampietro@shlaw.ca

Correspondent Name: Danielle lampietro

Address Line 1: 1 James Street South, 14th Floor, Address Line 4: 1 Hamilton, CANADA L8N 3P9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11C108

# DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: **0048999**2:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004551 FRAME: 0789

7P \$40,00 353

From: USPTO Page: 5/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:41 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Danielle lampietro			
Signature:	/diampietro/			
Date;	05/10/2011			
Total Attachments: 17				
source=Assignment#page1.tif				
source=Assignment#page2.tif				
source=Assignment#page3.tif				
source=Assignment#page4.tif				
source=Assignment#page5.tif				
source=Assignment#page6.tif				
source=Assignment#page7.tif				
source=Assignment#page8.tif				
source=Assignment#page9.tif				
source=Assignment#page10.tif				
source=Assignment#page11.tif				
source=Assignment#page12.tif				
source=Assignment#page13.tif				
source=Assignment#page14.fif				
source=Assignment#page15.tif				
source=Assignment#page16.tif				
source=Assignment#page17.tif				

Sinds Silver

From: USPTO Page: 6/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:41 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

TRADE-MARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

TO: CALLIDUS CAPITAL CORPORATION (the "Louder")

#### WHEREAS:

- A. T. Litzen Sports Limited (the "Borrower") is indebted or liable, or may become indebted or liable, to the Lender pursuant to a credit agreement dated with effect as of the date hereof between the Borrower and the Lender (the "Credit Agreement");
- B. To secure the payment and performance of all of the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations incurred by the Borrower, or to be incurred by the Borrower, to and in favour of the Lender, the Borrower has entered into, inter alia, a general security agreement in favour of the Lender dated with effect as of the date hereof (the "General Security Agreement"); and
- C. As additional security for the duc payment and performance of all of the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations incurred by the Borrower, or to be incurred by the Borrower, to and in favour of the Lender, and as additional security for the General Security Agreement the Borrower has agreed to pledge, mortgage, hypothecate and grant a security interest in all of its right, title, interest and benefit in, to, under and in respect of the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral (as hareinefter defined) to the Lender, on the terms and conditions set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of two dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Borrower, the Borrower hereby agrees with and in favour of the Lender as follows:

#### t. Defined Terms

In this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

- (a) "Agreement" means this Agreement, including the Schedules, as the same may be amended, varied, supplemented, restated, renewed or replaced at any time and from time to time;
- (b) "Applicable Law" shall have the same meaning ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement;
- (c) "Business Days" shall have the same meaning ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement;
- (d) "Credit Agreement" has the meaning specified in Recital A to this Agreement;
- (e) "Event of Default" shall have the same meaning ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement;

From: USPTO Page: 7/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:42 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

-2-

- (f) "General Security Agreement" has the meaning specified in Recital B to this Agreement;
- (g) "Obligations" means any and all of the debts, liabilities and obligations owing by the Borrower to the Lender;
- (h) "Patent" and "Patents" have the meanings specified in Section 2(b)(i) of this Agreement;
- (i) "Patent Collateral" has the meaning specified in Section 2(b) of this Agreement;
- (j) "Person" shall have the same meaning ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement;
- (k) "Trade-mark" and "Trade-marks" have the meanings specified in Section 2(a)(i) of this Agreement; and
- (1) "Trade-mark Collateral" has the meaning specified in Section 2(a) of this Agreement.

## 2. Grant of Security

- (a) As general and continuing collateral security for the payment and performance of all Obligations, the Borrower hereby grants a general continuing collateral lien, charge and security interest in all of the world-wide right, title, benefit and interest in and in respect of the following property and assets now existing, owned or used or hereafter existing, owned, acquired, adopted or used by the Borrower or any of its successors or assigns or to which the Borrower or any of its successors or assigns is or may hereafter otherwise become entitled (collectively, the "Trade-Mark Collateral"):
  - (i) all trade-marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade dress, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos and other forms of business identifiers, and all prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear and designs (all of the foregoing items in this Section 2(a)(i) being hereinafter individually referred to as a "Trade-mark" and collectively referred to as the "Trade-marks"), all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, including registrations, reportings and applications with the Canadian Trade-marks. Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any foreign country, including those referred to in Schedule 1 hereto and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof;
  - (ii) all Trade-mark licenses and other agreements providing the Borrower with the right to use and/or exploit any items of the type described in Section 2(a)(i) including each Trade-mark licence referred to in Schedule 1 hereto:

Dpc#977872v1

From: USPTO Page: 8/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:42 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

- 3 -

- (iii) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, any Trade-mark described in Section 2(e)(i);
- (iv) the right to sue third parties for past, present and future infringements of any Trade-mark Collateral described in Section 2(a)(i) and, to the extent applicable, Section 2(a)(ii); and
- (v) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by the Borrower against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trade-mark, Trade-mark registration or Trade-mark licence, including any Trade-mark, Trade-mark registration or Trade-mark licence referred to in Item A and Item B of Schedule I hereto, or for any injury to the geodwill associated with the use of any such Trade-mark or for breach or enforcement of any Trade-mark licence and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- (b) The Borrower hereby assigns, pledges, hypothecates, charges, morgages, delivers, and transfers to the Secured Party, and hereby grants to the Secured Party, a continuing security interest in all of the following property, whether now or hereafter existing or acquired by the Borrower (the "Patent Collateral") as security for the Obligations:
  - (i) all of its inventions and discoveries, whether patentable or not, all of its letters patent and applications for letters patent throughout the world, (all of the foregoing items in this Section 2(b)(i) being hereinafter individually referred to as a "Patent" and collectively referred to as the "Patents"), including all patent applications in preparation for filing and each patent and patent application referred to in Item A of Schedule 2 attached hereto;
  - (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and re-examinations of any of the items described in Section 2(b)(i);
  - (iii) all of its patent licenses, and other agreements providing the Borrower with the right to use any items of the type referred to in Sections 2(b)(i) and (ii) above, including each patent license referred to in Item B of Schedule 2 attached hereto; and
  - (iv) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing (including licenses, royalties, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue third parties for past, present or future infringements of any patent or patent application, and for breach or enforcement of any patent license.

# 3. Agreement for Security Purposes

This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Borrower for the purpose of recording the lien, charge and security interest of the Lender in the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent

From: USPTO Page: 9/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:42 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR.

-4-

Collateral relating to the Trade-marks and Patents registered or pending in Canada and referred to in Schedule 1 and 2 with the Canadian Patents and Trade-marks Office and recording the lien, charge and security interest of the Lender in the Trade-Mark Collateral and Patent Collateral relating to the Trade-marks and Patents registered or pending in the United States and referred to in Schedule 1 and 2 with the United States Patent and Trade Marks Office, in each case, to the extent such lien, charge and security interest may be so recorded therein.

#### 4. Attachment of Liens

The Borrower confirms that value has been given, that the Borrower has rights in the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral, and that the parties have not agreed to postpone the time for attachment of the lien, charge and security interest constituted hereby in eny of the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral.

#### 5. Limitations on Grant of Liens.

If the grant of any lien, charge and security interest in respect of any Trade-mark licence hereunder would result in the termination or breach of such licence, then the applicable Trade-mark licence shall not be subject to any lien, charge or security interest hereunder but shall, to the fullest extent permitted thereby, be held in trust by the Borrower for the Lender and on exercise by the Lender of any of its rights under this Agreement following an Event of Default, assigned by the Borrower, as directed by the Lender.

#### 6. Enforcement; Remedies

If an Event of Default occurs, the Lender may exercise all rights and remedies granted to it in this Agreement and all rights and remedies of a secured party provided under Applicable Law.

#### 7. Representations and Warranties

The Borrower hereby represents and warrants to the Lender, and acknowledges that the Lender is relying thereon, notwithstanding any investigation by the Lender or otherwise, that:

- (a) Title; No Other Liens. The Borrower owns all of the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral free and clear of any and all liens, charges and security interests of others (other than the liens, charges and security interests in favour of the Lender). No security agreement, financing statement or other current and valid like public notice with respect to all or any part of the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral is on file or on record in any public offices.
- (b) First Priority Liens. The lien, charge and security interest granted by the Borrower to the Lender pursuant to this Agreement constitutes a first priority and fully perfected lien, charge and security interest in the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral.
- (c) Power and Authority: Authorization. The Borrower has the corporate power and authority and the legal right to execute and deliver, to perform its obligations under, and to grant the lien, charge and security interest in the Trade-mark

From: USPTO Page: 10/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:43 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

-5-

Collateral and Patent Collateral pursuant to this Agreement, and the Borrower has taken all necessary corporate action to authorize its execution, delivery and performance of, and grant of the lien, charge and security interest in the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral pursuant to, this Agreement.

- (d) Enforceability. This Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptey, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by general principles of equity.
- (e) No Conflict. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement will not violate any provision of any requirement of Applicable Law or contractual obligation of the Borrowet and will not result in the creation or imposition of any lien, charge or security interest on any of the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral. No consent or authorization of, filling with, or other act by or in respect of, any arbitrator or governmental authority and no consent of any other Person (including any shareholder or Leader of the Borrower) is required in connection with the execution, delivery, performance, validity or enforceability of this Agreement, except for such as have been obtained or made and are in full force and effect, and the terms of which have been disclosed to the Lender.
- (f) Trade-mark Collateral. With respect to the Trade-mark Collateral:
  - the Trade-marks are valid, subsisting, unexpired, enforceable and have not been abandoned, adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
  - (ii) except as set forth in Schedule I, no Trade-marks of the Sorrower have been licensed or franchised to any other Person;
  - (iii) the Borrower has made all necessary filings and recordings in Canada or the United States of America, as applicable, to protect its interest in the Trade-mark Collateral, and in such other appropriate offices throughout the world;
  - (iv) the Borrower is the exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to such Trade-marks owned by the Borrower and is entitled to use the Trade-marks leased or licensed to the Borrower and, to the Borrower's knowledge, no claim has been made that the use of such Trade-marks does or may violate the asserted rights of any other Person; and
  - (v) no holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any governmental authority in any litigation, action, investigation, or like proceeding to which the Borrower was or is a party which would limit, cancel or question the validity of any Trade-marks of the Borrower which has had or is likely to have, when aggregated with all other such holdings, decisions or judgments, a material adverse effect upon the Borrower's business, property or financial condition and the Borrower is not aware of any

Dog#977822v1

From: USPTO Page: 11/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:43 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

-6-

action or proceeding which would limit, cancel or question the validity of any Trade-marks of the Borrower which has had or is likely to have, when aggregated with all other such actions or proceedings, a material adverse effect upon the Borrower's business, property or financial condition.

# (g) Patent Collateral. With respect to the Patent Collateral:

- (i) to the best of the Borrower's knowledge, after due inquiry and investigation, such Patent Collateral is valid, subsisting, unexpired and enforceable and has not been abandoned or adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
- (ii) the Borrower is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to such Patent Collateral and no claim has been made that the use of such Patent Collateral does or may, conflict with, infringe, misapprepriate, dilute, misuse or otherwise violate any of the rights of any third party;
- (iii) the Patent Collateral described in Schedule I constitutes all of the registered Patents, pending Patent applications and Patent applications in preparation owned by the Borrower and all Patent licenses that have been granted to or by the Borrower as of the date hereof;
- (iv) the Borrower has made all necessary filings and recordings to protect its interest in such Patent Collateral in the United States of America and to the extent necessary, has used proper statutory notice in connection with its use of any material patent included in the Patent Collateral;
- to the Borrower's knowledge, no third party is infringing upon any Patent Collateral owned or used by the Borrower in any material respect, or any of its respective licensees;
- (vi) no settlement-or consents, covenants not to sue, nonasseriation assurances, or releases have been entered into by the Borrower or to which the Borrower is bound that adversely affects its rights to own or use any Patent Collateral except as would not result in a material impairment of any of the Patent Collateral, in any case individually or in the aggregate;
- (vii) the Borrower has not made any previous assignment, sale, transfer or agreement constituting a present or future assignment, sale or transfer of any Patent Collateral for purposes of granting a security interest or as Collateral that has not been terminated or released:
- (viii) the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Credit Agreement and the documents required therein will not result in the termination or material impairment of any of the Patent Collateral; or

Doc#877822v1

From: USPTO Page: 12/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:44 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR.

-7-

(ix) the Borrower owns directly or is entitled to use by license or otherwise, all patents, licenses, technology, know-how, processes and rights with respect to any of the foregoing used in, necessary for or of importance to the conduct of the Borrower's business.

#### 8. Covenants

The Borrower covenants and agrees with the Lender that:

- (a) Further Documentation. At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Lender, and at the sole expense of the Borrower, the Borrower will promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further action as the Lender may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted. The Borrower agrees that the Lender will have the right to require that this Agreement be amended or supplemented (i) to reflect any changes in Applicable Laws, whether arising as a result of statutory amendments, court decisions or otherwise; (ii) to facilitate the creation and registration of appropriate security in all appropriate jurisdictions; or (iii) if the Borrower merges or amalgamates with any other Person or enters into any corporate reorganization, in each case in order to confer upon the Lender the lien, charge and security interest intended to be created hereby.
- (b) Payment of Expenses; Indemnification. The Berrower agrees to pay, and to indemnify and save the Lender harmless from, any and all liabilities, costs and expenses (including legal fees and expenses on a solicitor and his own client basis): (i) incurred by the Lender in the preparation, registration, administration or enforcement of this Agreement; (ii) with respect to, or resulting from, any delay by the Borrower in paying any and all excise, sales, goods and services or other taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral; (iii) with respect to, or resulting from, any delay by the Borrower in complying with any requirement of Applicable Law applicable to any of the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral; or (iv) incurred by the Lender in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The amount of all such liabilities, costs and expenses shall be deemed to form part of the Obligations and shall be secured hereby.
- (c) Limitation on Lions on Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral. The Borrower shall not create, incur or permit to exist, shall defend the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral against, and shall take such other action as is necessary to remove, any lien, charge or security interest or claim on or to the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral, and the Borrower shall defend the right, title, benefit and interest of the Lender in and to any of the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral against the claims and demands of all Persons.

Doc#977522v1

September 1999

From: USPTO Page

Page: 13/22

Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:44 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

- B -

(d) Limitations on Dispositions of Collateral. The Borrower shall not sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of any of the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral, or attempt, offer or contract to do so except as permitted in writing by the Lender.

#### (e) Trade-mark Collateral

- (i) The Berrower shall, with respect to each of its Trade-marks: (A) maintain the quality of products and services offered under such Trade-marks; (B) employ such Trade-marks with the appropriate notice of registration sufficient to obtain the benefit of such notice; (C) as soon as practicable after the filing of a Trade-mark application for any mark which is confusingly similar or a colourable imitation of such Trade-marks, grant to the Lender and cause to be perfected a lien, charge and security interest in such Trade-marks pursuant to this Agreement; and (D) not (and not pennit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly emit to do any act whereby any Trade-marks may become invalidated.
- (ii) The Borrower shall notify the Lender immediately if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any Trademark may expire, become abandoned or dedicated to the public domain, or of any material adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the Canadian Trade-mark Office or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding the Borrower's ownership of the Trade-marks or its right to register the same or to keep and maintain the same.
- Whenever the Borrower, either by itself or through any agent, employee, (lii) licensee or designee, will file an application for the registration of any Trade-mark with the Canadian Trade-mark Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, the Borrower shall report such filling to the Lender within three (3) Business Days after such filing occurs. Upon request of the Lender, the Boxrower will execute and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Lender may request to evidence the Lender's lien, charge and security interest in any Trade-mark and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby of the Borrower connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trade-marks, and the Borrower hereby constitutes the Lender its attorney-in-fact to execute and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power being coupled with an interest is irrevocable until the Obligations have been indefensibly paid and performed in full. Notwithstanding anything herein to the coutrary, unless an Event of Default will have occurred, the Lender will from time to time execute and deliver, upon the reasonable written request of the Berrower, any and all instruments, certificates or other documents, in a form

Doc#977822v1

From: USPTO Page: 14/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:44 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

-9-

reasonably acceptable to the Lender, necessary or appropriate in the reasonable judgment of the Borrower for the Borrower to continue to exploit, licence, use, enjoy and protect the Trade-marks; provided, however, that any such instrument, certificate or other document will, in the reasonable judgment of the Lender, in no way impair, adversely after, or otherwise adversely affect the lien, charge and security interest in the Trade-mark Collateral granted hereby.

(iv)The Borrower shall take all reasonable and necessary steps, to the extent reasonably practicable, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the Canadian Trade-mark Office, or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of the Trade-marks, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability. If any Trade-marks included in the Trademark Collateral are infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party in any manner which would have a material adverse effect and would materially impair such Trade-mark Collateral, the Borrower shall promptly notify the Lender after it learns of such infringement, misappropriation or dilution and the Borrower shall promptly take such action (including entering into licences or covenants not to suc) as is appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Trade-mark.

#### (f) Patent Collateral

- (i) The Borrower shall pursue the registration and maintenance of each material patent now or hereinafter included in the Patent Collateral, including the payment of required fees and taxes, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or other governmental authorities, the filing of applications for renewal or extension, the filing of divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and renewal applications or extensions, the payment of maintenance fees and the participation in interference, reexamination, opposition, cancellation, infringement and misappropriation proceedings;
- (ii) The Borrower shall not, without the written consent of the Secured Party, discentinue use of or otherwise abandon any Patent Collateral, or abandon any right to file an application for patent unless the Borrower shall have previously determined that such use or the pursuit or maintenance of such Patent Collateral is no longer desirable in the conduct of the Borrower's business and that the loss thereof is of negligible economic value to the Borrower, and to the extent necessary, the Borrower shall use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of any material patent constituting a part of any of the Patent Collateral;

Doc#977822v1

From: USPTO Page: 15/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:45 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

- 10 -

- (iii) Upon obtaining rights to any new registered Patents, pending Patent applications. Patent applications in preparation or upon granting rights to or being granted rights under any Patent licenses, the Borrower shall provide to the Secured Party an opdated Schedule 1 including such new Patent Collateral;
- (iv) The Borrower will not do or fail to perform any act whereby any of the Patent Collateral may lapse or become abandoned or dedicated to the public or unenforceable unless, at any time other than following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Borrower shall reasonably and in good faith determines that any of such Patent Collateral is of negligible economic value to the Borrower;
- (v) The Borrower shall promptly notify the Secured Party if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any material item of the Patent Collateral may become abandoned or dedicated to the public or placed in the public domain or invalid or unenforceable, or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or any foreign counterpart thereof or any court) regarding the Borrower's ownership of any of the Patent Collateral, its right to register the same or to keep and maintain and enforce the same;
- (vi) In no event will the Berrower or any of its agents, employees, designees or licensees file an application for the registration of any Parent Collateral with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, unless it promptly informs the Secured Party, and upon request of the Secured Party, executes and delivers all agreements, instruments and documents as the Secured Party may request to evidence the Secured Party's security interest in such Patent Collateral; and
- (vii) The Borrower will take all necessary steps, including in any proceeding before the Canadlan Intellectual Property Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue any application (and to obtain the relevant registration) filled with respect to, and to maintain any registration of, the Patent Collateral, including the filling of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings and the payment of fees and taxes (except to the extent that dedication, abandonment or invalidation is permitted under the foregoing clause (a) or (b)).

D65#977022V1

From: USPTO Page: 16/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:45 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

- 11 -

## 9. Lender's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact

- The Borrower hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Lender and any officer or agent of the Lender, with full power of substitution from time to time. as the Borrower's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full irrevocable and unconditional power and authority in the place and stead of the Borrower and in the name of the Borrower or in its own name, to do on the Borrower's behalf anything which can lawfully be done by an attorney in connection with the security interest granted herein and, without limitation, to execute any and all documents and instruments and do any assignments, transfers, registrations, agreements, licenses, assurances and things which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, under the covenants and provisions contained in this Agreement and to use the name of the Borrower in the exercise of all or any of the powers hereby conferred on the Lender and the Borrower declares this to be a general power of attorney in the widest respect, The Borrower hereby ratifies all that said attorneys will lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and will be irrevocable until the Obligations have been indefeasibly paid and performed in full.
- (b) The Borrower also authorizes the Lender, at any time and from time to time, to execute any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Trade-mark Collateral in connection with any sale provided for herein.

#### 10. Termination of this Agreement

Upon indefeasible payment and performance in full of all of the Obligations, this Agreement shall be and become fully ended and terminated and all right, title, benefit and interest in and in respect of the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral pledged, mortgaged, hypothecated and secured by the Borrower hereunder shall be released and all covenants and agreements of the Borrower bereunder shall be at an end and the Lender shall, upon the written request of the Borrower and at the expense of the Borrower, execute such instruments and other documents and give such actifications or assurances as may be necessary to fully release, cancel and discharge this Agreement in the circumstances.

## 11. Performance by Lender of Borrower's Obligations

If the Borrower fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein and the Lender, as provided for by the terms of this Agreement, will havely perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with any such agreements, the expenses of the Lender incurred in connection with such performance or compliance shall added to the Obligations and secured hereby.

#### 12. Severability

if any covenant, obligation or agreement contained in this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance, shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of

From: USPTO Page: 17/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:45 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

- 12 -

this Agreement, or the application of such covenant, obligation or agreement to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each covenant, obligation and agreement contained in this Agreement shall be separately valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law.

#### 13. Interpretation

The paragraph headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of raference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof. When used in this Agreement, the word "including" means "including without limitation". Any reference in this Agreement to any statute will include all regulations made thereunder from time to time, and will include such statute as the same may be amended, supplemented or replaced from time to time.

#### 14. No Waiver

The Lender shall not by any act, delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any breach of any of the terms and conditions hereof. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder will operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder will preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Lender of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion will not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Lender would otherwise have on any future occasion. Without limiting the generality of the forgoing, this Agreement may not be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by a written instrument executed by the Borrower and the Lender.

## Rights and Remedies Cumulative

The rights or remedies given to the Lender bereunder are in addition to and not in substitution for any other rights or remedies to which the Lender may be entitled and may be exercised whether or not any Lender has pursued or is then pursuing any other such rights and remedies.

## 16. Time of Essence

Time shall be of the essence of this Agreement.

## 17. Dealings by Lender

The Lender may grant extensions of time and other indulgences, take and give up security, accept compositions, grant releases and discharges and otherwise deal with the Borrower or any third party having dealings with the Borrower, and with the Trade-mark Collatoral and Patent Collateral or any part thereof, and with other security and sureties, as the Lender may see fit, all without prejudice to the Obligations or to the rights of the Lender under this Agreement. The powers conferred on the Lender hereunder are solely to protect the interests of the Lender in the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral and will not impose any duty upon the Lender to exercise any such powers. The Lender will be accountable only for amounts that it actually receives as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither it nor any of its officers, directors,

From: USPTO Page: 18/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:46 AM

TO:DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY:1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

-13 -

employees, advisors or agents will be responsible to the Borrower for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for its or their own gross negligence or wilful misconduct.

#### 18. Successors and Assigns

This Agreement shall be binding upon the Borrower and its successors and permitted assigns and shall enure to the benefit of the Lender and its successors and assigns. The Borrower may not assign any of its rights and obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Lender. The Lender may assign this Agreement, in whole or in part, in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement.

#### 19. Communication

Except as otherwise herein provided, any notice, report or other communication required hereunder shall be in writing and be given in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement and shall be deemed to have been validity served, given or delivered whom given in accordance with the provision of the Credit Agreement.

## 20. Non-Exclusivity of Remedies

This Agreement and the lien, charge and security interests arising hereunder are in addition to and not in substitution for any other security now or hereafter held by the Lender in respect of the Borrower, the Obligations or the Trade-mark Collateral and Patent Collateral. No remedy for the enforcement of the rights of the Lender hereunder will be exclusive of or dependent on any other such remedy but any one or more of such remedies may from time to time be exercised independently or in combination.

#### 21. Release of Information

The Borrower hereby authorizes the Lender to provide a copy of this Agreement and such other information as may be requested of the Lender by Persons entitled thereto pursuant to any applicable legislation and otherwise in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement.

#### 22. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, and without prejudice to the ability of the Lender to enforce this Agreement in any other proper jurisdiction, the Borrower hereby irrevocably submits and attorns to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Province of Ontario for the purposes of this Agreement.

#### Miscellaneous Provisions

This Agreement is in addition to and not in substitution for any other security now or hereafter held by the Lender in respect of any of the property or undertakings of the Borrower.

Doc09/7822v1

å

From: USPTO Page: 19/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:46 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR.

- 14 -

## 24. Survival of Representations and Warranties

All agreements, representations, warranties and covenants made by or on behalf of the Borrower herein are material, will be considered to have been relied upon by the Lender and shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement or any investigation made at any time by or on behalf of the Lender and any disposition or payment of the Obligations until indefeasible payment and satisfaction in full thereof.

## 25. Acknowledgement of Receipt

The Borrower hereby acknowledges receipt of an executed copy of this Agreement.

#### 26. Paramountcy

If there is a conflict between a provision in this Agreement and a provision in the Credit Agreement, the provision in the Credit Agreement shall prevail.

[The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank].

Dog#977622~1

From: USPTO

Page: 20/22

Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:46 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

~ \$5 ×.

DATED with the effect as of the 27 day of Sept. . . 2010.

Witness;

Name: Teny Litzen, President have authority to bind the Corporation.

Occupations

From: USPTO Page: 21/22 Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:47 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

## SCHEDULE 1 TRADE-MARKS

# Canadian Trade-marks licensed to T. Litzen Sports Limited

Transferring Co.	LACE STATE	icocwal Edi	Registration	Diffe	Application Striat No.
GTA & Design	TMA714,236			100000000000000000000000000000000000000	
Elephant Skin Design	TMA756,735	***************************************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Elephant Skin Name	TMA756,742	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	······	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Performance Next	1MA570,002	***************************************	######################################		
Generation		and manuscriptures of such executively, if a little from the	<b>144.6</b> m.		
No Child Labour & Design	TMA573,212				
PNG Design	TMA584.448				

# US Trademarks licensed to T. Litzen Sports Limited

Pallemark	Ted 22 and Company of the Company of	Rovered Fores	eRggitzama Date:	Committee of the second
GTA & Design	3,538,686		<b>**</b>	
Game Tuff Athletics				
				15, 1511 5 11 100 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
				***************************************
and the contraction of the first state of the contraction of the contr	## 1984 Add A Television a con secure secon o a secon secon of a ch o' g 'gg'g ;		ampingaporerum gener propriessam os successivinis i de de si la	***************************************

Deg#877822v1

From: USPTO

Page: 22/22

Date: 5/19/2011 6:24:47 AM

TO: DANIELLE IAMPIETRO COMPANY: 1 JAMES STREET SOUTH, 14TH FLOOR,

- 17 -

# SCHEDULE 2 PATENTS

## ITEM A - PATENTS

Issued Patents -

	Patricia in the second							
	Country	Patent No.	Isrue Date	Inventor(s)	Title	Ì.		
				TO THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRES	<u> </u>	ľ		
	None			**************************************	**************			
i	γ			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	***************************************	ì		
į		2)	·	planter or market and the state of the state	<del></del>			
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~				L			

# Pending Patent Applications

	Country	Scrial No.	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Tille
		1, 1			to to
	None				
1				'	
				\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	***************************************

# Patent Applications in Preparation

Country	Docket No.	Expected Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title
None		1		7/
		######################################	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	

# ITEM B - PATENT LICENSES

Country or Territory	Licensor	Licensae	Effective Date	Expiration Date	Subject Matter
None	**************************************		- 2 F T 1 R 1 S M A h w d 2 A v a a n my map 1 m my m a a a		en sa é a un é a un se é a un requir se quien é a se e mis del constituende de la constit
		-inmess mes reneween constructors de storten	Andrew and an antimometric between		

Doc#977822v1